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Circle K Stores, Inc.,  doing business as Circle K Store #300 3 (appellant ), 

appeals from a decision of the Department  of A lcoholic Beverage Control1 w hich 

suspended its license for 45  days for appellant’ s employee selling an alcoholic 

beverage to a person under the age of 21 , being contrary t o the universal and 

generic public welfare and morals provisions of the California Constit ution,  article 

 

1The decision of the Department,  dated October 22 , 1998,  is set fort h in the 
appendix. 
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XX, § 22, arising f rom a violat ion of  Business and Professions Code § 25658, 

subdiv ision (a). 

Appearances on appeal include appellant Circle K Stores, Inc.,  appearing 

through it s counsel,  Ralph B.  Salt sman and Stephen W.  Solomon,  and t he 

Department of  Alcoholic  Beverage Control, appearing through its counsel, Jonathon 

E. Logan. 

FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 

Appellant' s off -sale general license w as issued on July 16,  1993 . 

Thereafter,  the Department inst it uted an accusat ion against  appel lant  charging t hat , 

on October 4, 1997,  its clerk sold a six-pack of Miller Genuine Draft  beer to 

Michael Hedgpeth,  w ho w as then 18 years old.   

An administ rat ive hearing w as held on August  25, 1 998, at  w hich t ime oral 

and documentary evidence was received. Subsequent to the hearing, the 

Department issued i ts decision w hich det ermined that  the violat ion had occurred as 

charged in the Accusation. 

Appellant t hereaft er filed a timely not ice of appeal.  In its appeal, appellant 

raises the follow ing issues:  

   

(1) t he Department  violated Rule 141(b)(2); (2 ) the 

penalty  constit utes an abuse of discretion;  (3) the ALJ erroneously precluded expert 

test imony  of fered by appellant ; (4) the Department violat ed appellant ’s right  to 

discovery; and (5) t he Department  violated Government Code §11512,  subdivision 

(d), w hen a court  reporter w as not provided to record t he hearing on appellant’s 

Mot ion to Compel. 
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DISCUSSION 

I 

Appel lant  contends the decoy, Hedgpeth, did not  display  the appearance that 

could generally be expect ed of  a person under the age of 21.  A ddit ionally,  the ALJ 

considered only the physical att ributes of the decoy in determining the decoy’s 

apparent  age. 

Finding IV st ates:  

“ On October 4,  1997 , the decoy w as 6'2"  tall and weighed approximately 
170 pounds.  A phot ograph of the decoy taken that day (State’ s Exhibit  4) 
shows that  the decoy appeared to be under 21 years old.  Respondent’ s 
argument  that t he Department v iolated its (the Department’ s) Rule 141 (b)(2) 
is rejected.” 

This finding falls short of  giving any assurance that  the ALJ considered more 

than just  the decoy’s physical appearance w hen he stated that  the decoy “ appeared 

to be under 21 years old.”   The Department  argues that  the ALJ had the 

opportunity to see the decoy at t he hearing, interacted with him by asking him a 

number of questions,  looked at a photograph of him as of  the date of  the decoy 

operation,  and made a specific finding t hat the decoy appeared to be under 21 . 

The ALJ, how ever, never mentions the decoy’s appearance at the hearing but, 

relied for his finding ent irely on the photograph taken of the decoy t he night of  the 

decoy operation.  It  is hard t o see how  he could have considered anything ot her 

than physical appearance under these circumstances. 

In Circle K Stores, Inc. (2000) AB-7265, w e rejected the same w ording as 

w as used in this case, and reiterated the reasoning expressed in Circle K Stores, 

Inc. (1999) AB-7080 and numerous similar cases, t hat  led t o our conclusion that 
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such an analysis is insuff icient .  We see no reason in the present  appeal to dev iate 

from w hat  w e expressed in AB-7265 or t o reach a dif ferent  result . 

II 

Appellant contends the ALJ improperly denied appellant’ s request to call 

Edw ard Ritvo, M.D.,  a psychiatrist , as an expert w itness.  Appellant proposed to 

have Dr.  Ritvo called as a w it ness to test if y as to indic ia of  the decoy’s age.  

The Board has af f irmed the Department’s exclusion of the proposed 

testimony in a number of cases.  (See, e.g., Prestige Stations, Inc. (January 4, 

2000 ) AB-7248 .)  This case raises no issue concerning such testimony not 

previously considered and rejected by this Board. 

III 

Appel lant  contends the penalt y imposed, a 4 5-day suspension, w as based on 

the existence of prior sale-to-minor violations and is an abuse of  discret ion because 

ow nership of the licensed premises had changed since the alleged priors and 

evidence of tw o priors was not properly received.  

The Appeals Board will not dist urb the Department' s penalty  orders in the 

absence of an abuse of t he Department ' s discretion. (Martin v. Alcoholic  Beverage 

Cont rol  Appeals Board &  Haley (1959) 52 Cal.2d 287 [341 P.2d 296].)  How ever, 

w here an appellant raises the issue of an excessive penalty, t he Appeals Board will 

examine t hat  issue.  (Joseph's of  Calif.  v. Alcoholic Beverage Control Appeals 

Board (1971) 19 Cal.App.3d 785 [97  Cal.Rptr. 183].) 

 

Wit hout evidence of an actual change in the ownership of appellant,  w e 

assume t hat  not hing more w as involved than a name change from The Circle K 
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Corporation to Circle K Stores, Inc. In The Circle K Corporation (Dec. 20, 1999) 

AB-7187, t his same issue w as raised,  and ex tensive information w as provided 

indicating t hat, in 1 995,  The Circle K Corporation did change its name, w ith no 

change of ow nership, to Circle K Stores, Inc.   

There was no objection raised to the admission of t he documents at t he 

hearing, so the objection is considered waived. In any case, appellant does not 

deny that t here w ere tw o prior sale-to-minor violations, one in 1994 and one in 

1995.  The 1995 violat ion w ould make t he present  violat ion a “ second strike,” 

usually resulting in a 25-day suspension. The 199 4 v iolation w as wit hin a year of 

the 1995 v iolation, and all three violations occurred w ithin a 37-mont h period.  The 

Department did not abuse its discretion in considering the prior violations as factors 

in aggravation. 

IV 

Appellant claims it  w as prejudiced in its ability  to defend against the 

accusation by t he Department' s refusal and failure to provide it discovery w ith 

respect to the ident it ies of other licensees alleged to have sold,  through employees, 

represent at ives or agent s, alcoholic beverages t o the decoy involved in this case, 

during the 30 days preceding and follow ing the sale in this case.  It also claims 

error in the Department’ s failure to provide a court reporter for the hearing on their 

motion to compel discovery.  A ppel lant  cites Government  Code § 11512, 

subdivision (d), w hich provides, in pertinent  part, t hat ” the proceedings at t he 

hearing shall be reported by a stenographic reporter.”   The Department  contends 
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that  this reference is only  to an ev identiary hearing, and not  to a hearing on a 

mot ion w here no evidence is taken. 

The Board has issued a number of  decisions direct ly addressing these issues. 

(See, e.g., The Circle K Corporation (Jan. 2000) AB-7031a; The Southland 

Corporation and Mouannes (Jan. 2000) AB-7077a; Circle K Stores, Inc. (Jan. 

2000) AB-7091a; Prestige Stations, Inc. (Jan. 2000) AB-7248; The Southland 

Corporation and Pooni (Jan. 2000) AB-7264.) 

In these cases, and many others, the Board reviewed the discovery 

provisions of t he Civil Discovery Act  (Code of Civ.  Proc.,  §§2016 -2036 ) and the 

Administ rative Procedure Act  (Gov. Code §§11507 .5-11507.7).  The Board 

determined that the appellants w ere limited to the discovery provided in 

Government Code §11506 .6, but  that  “ w itnesses”  in subdivision (a) of that  section 

w as not rest rict ed to percipient w it nesses.  We concluded that : 

“ a reasonable interpretat ion of t he term “ w itnesses”  in §11507 .6 w ould 
entitle appellant to the names and addresses of the other licensees, if any, 
w ho sold to t he same decoy as in this case, in the course of t he same decoy 
operation conduct ed during the same w ork shift  as in this case.  This 
limitation w ill help keep the number of int ervening variables at a minimum 
and prevent a “ fishing expedition”  w hile ensuring fairness to t he parties in 
preparing t heir cases.” 

 

The Board also held in the cases ment ioned above t hat  a court  reporter w as 

not  required for t he hearing on t he discovery mot ion.  We cont inue to adhere to 

that  position. 

6 



 

 

AB-7258 

ORDER 

The decision of the Department is reversed and the case is remanded to the 

Department for reconsideration in light  of t he comments herein w ith respect to Rule 

141(b)(2), f or compliance w ith appellant’ s discovery request as limited by this 

opinion, and for such ot her and furt her proceedings as are appropriate and 

necessary.2 

2This final order is filed in accordance wit h Business and Professions Code 
§23088 , and shall become effective 30  days follow ing the date of the filing of t his 
order as prov ided by §23090.7  of  said code. 

Any party,  before this f inal order becomes effective, may apply to t he 
appropriate court of  appeal, or the California Supreme Court, f or a writ of  review of 
this f inal order in accordance with Business and Professions Code §23090  et seq. 

TED HUNT, CHAIRMAN 
RAY T. BLAIR, JR., MEMBER  
E. LYNN BROWN, MEMBER 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 

APPEALS BOA RD 
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